October 14. 1996 Chevron b=k Products Company
6001 Ballinger Canyon Road
Building L
Ms Juliet Shin pon Raman, S 91583
Alameda County Health Care Services San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Department of Environmental Health :
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Marketing —
Alameda. CA 94502-6577 Phone 510 842 9500
Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100
2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
o

Dear Ms. Shin;

Enclosed is a copy of the Well Installation Report prepared by our consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. and
completed in accordance to the “Work Plan for Limited Subsurface Investigation”, dated June 25,1996 with
an Addendum to the Work Plan, dated July 29, 1996. This limited subsurface investigation was conducted
1o determine the lateral delineation of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater and to determine if
the hydrocarbon plume has stabilized.

Three off-site borings were installed and converted to monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6. The
wells were installed to a depth of 21.5 feet, with MW-5 and MW-6 in a downgradient direction from the site
and MW-4 crossgradient from the site. Groundwater was detected at about 8 feet below surface grade with
a direction of flow to the north. Soil samples were collected and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE
constituents; and two soil samples were analyzed for organic carbon, bulk density, porosity and moisture.
The water samples were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE constituents.

The results of the soil sampling did not indicate the presence of any TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE constituents
below method detection limits. Organic carbon was detected at 0.073% and 0.030%, total porosity at 37%,
bulk dry density at 1,69 and 1.70gm/cc, and bulk wet density at 1.76 and 2.01gm/cc. TPH-g, BTEX and
MIBE constituents were not detected below method detection limits in the groundwater samples taken from
monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6, The other three wells were also monitored at the same time
and a third quarter monitoring report will be submitted under separate cover.

Therefore, based on the above noted analyiical results, it appears that the soil and groundwater to the north,
northeast, and east have not been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. It also appeats that the
lateral extent of the hydrocarbon plume has been determined and that the existing plume is stabilized.

If you have any guestions, call me at (51) 842-9136.
Sincerely,
C% PRODUCTS,COMPANY
. ‘ é .
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) presents this report for a well installation at Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100
located at 2428 Central Avenue in Alameda, California. Three off-site soil borings were drilled and groundwater
monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-6 were installed in these borings during this investigation.

Soil encountered in borings MW-4 through MW-6 consisted of fine sand to the total depth explored of 21.5 feet
below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was encountered between 7.5 to 8 feet bgs. Based on the groundwater
monitoring data collected during this investigation, shallow groundwatér beneath the site appears to flow to the north
at an approximate gradient of 0.003. \

" Porosity of soil from boring MW-4 was 38%, moisture of uﬁsamrated soil was 4%, bulk density ranged from 1.69

grams per cubic centimeter {gm/cc} for unsaturated sample to 2.01 gm/cc for saturated sample.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in soil samples collected at 6 feet bgs in borings MW-4 through MW-6.

Organic carbon was 0.073% and 0.030 % in soil samples collected from boring MW-4 at 4 and 16 feet, respectively.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in the groundwater samples collected from newly installed wells MW-4
through MW-6 or from pre-existing well MW-3. However, pre-existing wells MW-1 and MW=-2 contained 7,600
parts per billien (ppb) and 2,700 ppb of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), respectively. Benzene
concentrations in these wells were 120 ppb and 35 ppb, respectively.

Based on the analytical results from soil and groundwater samples collected and analyzed during this investigation,

- it appears that the soil and groundwater north, northeast, or east of the subject site have not been impacted by

petroleum hydrocarbons. ‘The third quarter 1996 monitoring and sampling data will be fully presented in the
forthcoming Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling Report.

it



(j/" Gerrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

for
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100
2428 Central Avenue
Alameda, California

Project No. 5178.02-3

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of a well installation performed at Former Chevron Station #9-0100, located at
2428 Central Avenue in Alameda, California. The work was performed at the request of Chevron Products
Company (Chevron) to further assess soil and groundwater conditions at the subject site. The scope of work
included: obtaining the required well installation permits; installing three off-site groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-4 tﬁrough MW-6); collecting soil samples for chemical and physical analysis; developing the newly installed
wells; sampling all site- monitoring wells; arranging for Chevron’s contractor to dispose of the waste materials; and
preparing a report documenting the work. This work was originatly proposed in G-R’s Work Plan for Limited
Subsurface Investigation dated June 25, 1996, and Addendum to Work Plan for Limited Subsurface Investigation,
dated July 29, 1996. These documents were approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA). The scope of work included: obtaining the required well installation permits; installing three off-site
groundwater monitor'mg wells (MW-4 through MW-6); collecting soil samples for chemical and physical analysis;
developing the newly installed wells; sampling all site monitoring wells; arranging for Chevron $ contractor to
dispose of the waste materials; and preparing a report documenting the work.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 General

The former Chevron Service Station is located on the southern corner of the intersection of Centra! and Park
Avenues in the City of Alameda, California. A multi-story hotel and office building currently occupy the site.

Properties to the north and east are developed for commercial uses. A residential neighborhood is situated to the
west (Figure 1).

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 =+ (510) 551-7555
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2.2 Geology and Hydrogeology

The site is located at the western margin of the East Bay Plain, at the southern end of Alameda Istand. San
Francisco Bay is situated ¥ mile to the west, San Leandro Bay is situated % mile to the south, and the Qakland
Inner Harbor is situated approximately '4 mile to the north and west. Local topography is relatively flat at an
elevation of approximately 10 feet above mean sea level. Soil in the vicinity is mapped as Pleistocene beach and
dune sand deposits (Merrit Sand) that consists of loose well-sorted fine to medium sand (E.J. Helley and others,
1979).

Historical groundwater monitoring data indicate that groundwater is approximately 5 to 10 feetb gs and groundwater
flow fluctuates between the north and east.

2.3 Previous Environmental Investigations

According to the data provided by Chevron, a service station operated at the site from 1947 until January 1970.
The station building was demolished and four underground storage tanks (UST) with associated product plpmg Were.
removed. Data on soil conditions at-the time of UST removal is not available. :

In June 1993, two soil borings (EB-1 and EB-2) were drilled near the former pump island and the former-UST pit,
respectively. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 10 feet bgs. Soil samples collected from borings EB-
1 at 5 feet bgs and EB-2 at 5 and 10 feet bgs did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHg, total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xyleﬁes (BTEX). The soil sample collected
from boring EB-1 at 10 feet bgs contained 211 parts per million (ppm) of TPHd, and 7,94 ppm benzene. - The grab
groundwater sampie collected from boring EB-1 contained cencentrations of TPHd (27,870 ppb) and benzene (1,782
ppb}. The grab groundwater sampie collected from boring EB-2 did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHg,
_TPHd, or BTEX. |

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 were installed by Weiss Associates in April 1994. .
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 7 feet bgs. Soil samples collected from ‘borings MW-1 through
MW-3 at 5 feet bgs and MW-3 at 10 feet bgs did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHg,- TPHd, or BTEX.
The soil sample collected from boring MW-1 at 10 feet bgs contained detectable concentrations of TPHg (1,300 -
ppm), and TPHd (150 ppm). The soil sample collected from boring MW-2 at 10 feet bgs contained detectable
concentrations of TPHg (3,000 ppm), TPHd (340 ppm), and benzene (8 ppm). The groundwater sample collected
from MW-1 contained detectable concentrations of TPHg (7,400 ppb), TPHA (840 ppb), and benzene (120 ppb).
The groundwélter sample collected from well MW-2 contained detectable concentrations of TPHg {6,400 ppb), and
TPHd (920 ppb). TPHg, TPH4, or BTEX were not detected in the groundwater sample collected from well MW-3.
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The laboratory concluded that the TPHd chromatogram pattern was indicative of weathered gasoline, not diesel.
Based on available records, it appears that Chevron never distributed diesel at this site.

Quarterly monitoring and sampling was initiated at the site in March 1994. During the latest monitoring and
sampling event (March 1996}, the groundwater sample from well MW-1 contained 5,600 ppb TPHg and 250 ppb
benzene, and the groundwater sample from well MW-2 contained 1,300 ppb TPHg and 42 ppb benzene. Historical
data indicate that hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 have not changed
significantly since the quarterly monitoring begun. Hydrocarbon concentrations have never been detected in
groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-3.

3.0 FIELD WORK

Field work was conducted in accordance with G-R’s Field Methods and Procedures (Appendix A) and the Site
Safety Plan dated August 22, 1996. Well installation permit (#96493) was acquired from the Zone 7 Water Agency, -
encroachment permits (EN 96-086 through EN-96-088) were obtained from the City of Alameda, and Underground
Service Alert was notified prior to drilling at the site. Copies of the permits are included in Appexidix,B.

3.1 Drilling Activities

On August 26, 1996, a G-R geologist observed Bay Area Exploration Services, Inc. (C57 #522125) drill .and install
I three off-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4 through MW-6) at the locations shown on Figure 2. The well
Borings were each drilled to 21.5 feet bgs using 8-inch hollow-stem augers driven by a truck-mounted CME-45 drill
rig. Soil samples were collected every 5 feet at a minimum. The G-R geologist prepared logs of borings and
screened the soil samples in the field for the presence of volatiie organic compounds. Screening data are presented
on the boring logs (Appendix B). ‘

A groundwater monitoring well was constructed in each boring using 15 feet of two-inch diameter, 0.010-inch
machine-slotted Schedule 40 PVC screen and a filter sock. Lonestar #2/12 graded sand was placed in each well
across the entire screen interval and extended approximately % to 1 foot above the top of the screen. The weil was
then sealed with 1 foot of hydrated bentonite chips followed by neat cement. Well construction details are presented
on the boring logs in Appendix B.

Drill cuttings were placed in 55-gallon drums and stored on the former Chevron station site. After completion of
drilling, four samples for disposal characterization were collected from the drill cuttings and submitted to the
laboratory for compositing and analysis as sample SP-(A-DYCOMP. On August 30, 1996, the drill cuttings were
removed from the site and iransported to the BFI Landfill in Livermore by Integrated Wastestream Managemeﬁt
(TWM).
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3.2 Well Development and Sampling

On August 31, 1996, groundwater monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-6 were developed by G-R personnel using
a vemted surge block and hand-bailing. On September 3, 1996, the newly installed wells MW-4 through MW-6
were monitored, purged and sampled in conjunction with quarterly monitoring and sampling of pre-existing site
wells MW-1 through MW-3. Purge water generated during well development and sampling was transported to
McKittrick Waste Management by IWM. Groundwater monitoring data are presented in Table 1 and copies of the
‘Well Development and Sampling Field Data Sheets are included in Appendix C.

3.3 Wellhead Survey

On September 17, 1996, newly installed wells MW-4 through MW-6 and pre-existing wells MW-1 through MW-3
were surveyed relative to mean sea level by Virgil Chavez, a California licensed land surveyor (#6323). A copy
of the survey report is included in Appendix D and the survey data is sumnmarized in Table 1.

3.4 Laboratory Analysis

Soil samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City, California (ELAP #1210}, and groundwater
samples were analyzed by NEVGTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. in Wichita, Kapsas (ELAP #1:845). The
groundwater samples and unsaturated soil samples collected from the borings at & feet bgs were analyzed:for TPHg,
BTEX and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015Mod/8020. Two
soil samples collected from boring MW-4 (unsaturated sample collected at 4 feet bgs and saturated sample collected
ar 16 feet bgs) were analyzed for -fraction organic carbon by Watley-Black Method, dry and natural bulk density
and porosity using API Recommended Practice for Core-Analysis Procedure, 1996. The sample coliécted from
boring B-4 at 4 feet bgs was also analyzed for moisture content. The composite‘sample from drill cuttings was
analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Copies of the laboratory analytical feports and chain-of-custody records are included
in Appendix E. ’

4.0 RESULTS

4.1 Suvbsurface Conditions

Soil encountered in borings MW-4 through MW-6 coasisted of fine to medium sand to the total depth explored of
21.5 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered in the borings at 7.5 to 8 feet bgs. Flowing sand conditions were

encountered at 15 1021.5 feet in each boring. Detailed descriptions of the subsurface materials encountered during
drilling are presented on the boring logs in Appendix B. Based om the groundwater monitoring data collected on
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September 3, 1996, shaliow groundwater beneath the site appears to flow to the north at an approximate gradient
of 0.003 (Figure 2).

4.2 Analytical Results

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in soil samples collected at 6 feet bgs in borings MW-4 through MW-6.
The soil sample collected at 4 feet bgs in boring MW-4 contained 4 % moistare. Organic carbon was 0.073% and
0.030% in the soil samples collected from boring MW-4 at 4 and 16 feet bgs, respectively. Total porosity in both
of these samples was 37%. Bulk dry and natural densities of the sample collected at 4 feet bgs were 1.69 grams
per cubic centimeter (gm/cc) and 1.76 gm/ce, respectively. Bulk dry and natural densities of the sample collected
at 16 feet bgs were 1.70 gm/cc and 2.01 gm/cc, respectively. Soil chemical analytical data are summarized in Table
2.

Petrolenm hy'drdcérbbns were not detected in the groundwater samples collected from wells MW-3 through MW-6.
However, wells MW-1 and MW-2 contained detectable concentrations of TPHg (7,600 ppb and 2,700 ppb,

respectively) and benzené (270 ppb and 64 ppb, respectively). Groundwater analytical data are summarized in Table
I. '

5.t CONCLUSIONS

Based on the analytical results from soil and groundwater samples coliected and analyzed during this investigation,

it appears that the soil and groundwater north, northeast or east of the subject site have not been impacted by
- petroleumn hydrocarbons. V

6.0 REFERENCES -

E. I Helley and others, 1979, Fiatiand Deposits of the San Francisco Bay Reglon California: U.S. Geological
Survey Professional Paper 943

Gettler- Ryan Inc., June 25, 1996, Work Plan for Limited Subsurface Investigation at Former Chevron Service
Station #9- 0100 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, Cahforma Job-No. 5178.02-1.

Gettler-Ryan Inc., quy 29, 1996, Addendum to Work Plan for Limited Subsurface Investigation at Former Chevron
Service Station #9-0100, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California, Job No. 5178.02-2.
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPHg B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date (fey (msl) (ft) < -ppb >
Mw-1/ 3/10/94'2 6.79 22.44 0 7,400 120 120 33 72 —
29,23 6/21/94 7.74 21.49 0 5,300 140 60 21 43 —
9/26/94 8.94 20.29 0 9,500 < 250% <250° <250° < 250° —
12/16/94 6.57 22.66 0 4,700 <0.5 46 15 48 -
3/22/95 5.16 24.07 0 8,800 55 14 11 <10 -
6/13/95 5.84 23.39 0 2,100 130 29 9.5 15 —
9/15/95 7.65 21.58 0 8,100 110 26 6.0 13 —
3/8/96 5.36 23.87 0 5,600 250 <5.0 <5.0 <50 60
29,25%* 9/3/96 8.03 21.22 0 7,600 270 5.6 34 4.9 120
MW-2/ 3/10/94%3 6.94 22.24 0 6,400 <5h 64 58 17 —
29.18 6/21/94 7.89 21.29 0 1,800 23 12 6.9 32 —
9/26/94 8.98 20.20 0 8,400 < 100° <100° <100° < 100°% —_
12/16/94 6.65 22.53 0 2,300 <0.5 29 8.9 33 -
3/22/95 5.15 24.03 0 1,500 0.6 4.5 <0.5 2.5 —
6/13/95 6.06 23.12 0 880 <{,5 <0.5 2.2 10 —
9/15/95 7.72 21.46 0 2,700 <(0.5 17 4.8 13 —
3/8/96 5.38 23.80 0 1,300 42 2.0 0.7 2.2 10
29.19%* 9/3/96 8.14 21.05 0 2,700 64 4.6 1.6 4.6 35
MW-3/ 3/10/9424 7.30 22.79 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 —_
30.09 6/21/94 8.53 21.56 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/26/94 9.80 20.29 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
12/16/94 711 22,98 G <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
3/22/95 5.54 24,55 ] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
&/13/95 6.48 23.61 a <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/15/95 8.40 21.69 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
3/8/96 5.69 24,40 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
30.10** 9/3/96 8.80 21.3¢ 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-4
29.31%* 9/3/96 8.32 20.99 9 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0
MW-5
28.88** 9/3/96 7.90 20.98 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
MW-6
29,24%¥ 9/3/96 7.98 21.26 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPHg B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date {ft} (msl) (ft) e ppb >
Trip Blank 3/10/94 e - — <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 -
1B-LB 6/21/94 — - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/26/94 — - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
12/16/94 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
3/22/95 — - —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 —_—
6/13/95 —_ — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/15/95 s — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
3/8/96 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
9/3/96 — — - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,0
EXPLANATION: NOTES:

DTW « Depth to water

TOC = Top of casing elevation

GWE = Groundwater elevation

ms| = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPHg = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

B =~ Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl t-Butyl Ether

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

ppb = Parts per billion

— = Nat analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPHg
EPA Method 8020 for BTEX & MTBE

Water level elevation data and laboratory analytic results prior to March 22, 19935
were compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra
Environmental Services.

*

*%

Product thickness was measured on and after June 21,1994 with a MMC Flexi-
Dip interface probe,

Wells MW-1 through MW-6 were surveyed on September 17, 1996, by Virgil
Chavez of Vallejo, California (PLS 6323).

TPHd was also analyzed and detected at 840 ppb. However, chromatogram
does not match typical diesel pattern.

Organic lead and FDB were also analyzed but not detected at detection limits
of 4 and 0.02 ppb, respectively.

TPHd was also analyzed and detected at 920 ppb. However, chromatogran
does nat match typical diesel pattern.

TPHd was also analyzed but not detected at detection limits of 50 ppb.
Detection limits raised due to the dilution required by a high amount of
foaming in the sample.

5178.02-3



Table 2. Soil Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0100, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California.

Bulk Density
Sample ID Depth Date Analytic TPHg B T E X MTBE Organic Cartbon  Dry Wet Porosity  Moisture
(ft) Method < -ppit > % gmicc  gm/eo % %
Soil Samples
MW4-4 4 08/26/96 APE RP-40 - -~ - — — — 0.073 1.69 1.76 37.0 4.0
MW4-6 6 08/26/96 8015/8020 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 — —_ = - -
MW4-16 16 08/26/96 APl RP-40 — — — — - - 0.030 .70 2.1 37.0 —
MW3-6 6 08/26/96 8015/8020 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 — - - - —_
MW6-6 6 08/26/96 8015/8020 <10 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.025 — —_ - - -
SP-{A-D)YCOMP — 08/26/96 . 8015/8020 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - —_ - = — —
EXPLANATION: )
ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

B = Benzene 8015 = EPA Method 8015Mod for TPHg.

T = Toluene 8020 = EPA Method 8020 for BFEX and MTBE

E = Ethylbenzene APl RP-40 = APl Recommended Practice for Core-Analysis Pracedure, 1960,

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl t-Buty] Ether ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

ppm = Parts per rmillion

gm/cc = Grams per cubic centimeter Sequoia Analytical of Redwood City, California,

— = Not analyzed/not applicable

3178023
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G-R FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES



GETTLER - RYAN
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) is conducted in accordance with G-R’s Health and Safety Plan
and the Site Safety Plan. G-R personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the of these
plans contents prior to initiating site work. The G-R geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed
acts as the Site Safety Officer. G-R utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part
of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Scil Samples

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A G-R geologist is present to observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the exploratory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or
other appropriate sampling device fitted with clean brass or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven
approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance
the sampler each successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soil is described using the
Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-
custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples
are selected for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

™o RS o

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample.
This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not retained for chemical analysis
and jmmediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace
inside the tube through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log.



G-R Field Methods and Procedures

Head-space screening procedures are performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. G-R does not consider
field screening technigues to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Construction of Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) casing.
All joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction. The screened interval is
constructed of machine-slotted PVC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above
the groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened
interval. A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remaining annular space
is sealed with neat cement or cement grout,

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The top
of the well casing is sealed with a locking cap. A lock is placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism and

unintentional introduction of materials into the well.

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on plastic sheeting or stered in drums depending on site conditions and. regulatory
requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed on the basis of one composite sample per 50 cubic yards
of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on
the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving the stainless
or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then
covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or alominum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice
for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the
analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Wellhead Survey

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean sea level
(MSL).

Well Development

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and surrounding aquifer.
Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons and the depth-to-water
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G-R Field Methods and Procedures

1s recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well with
& pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues until the
groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Decontamination Procedures

All physical parameter measuring and sampling equipment are decontaminated prior to sample collection using
Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water. During field sampling,
equipmment placed in a well are decontaminated before purging or sampling the next well by cleaning with Alconox

or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water,

Water-Level Measurements

Prior to sampling each well, the static water level is measured using an electric sounder and/or calibrated portable
oil-water interface probe. Both static water-level and separate-phase product thickness are measured to the nearest
+0.01 foot. The presence of separate-phase product is confirmed using a clean, acrylic or polyvinylchloride (PVC)
bailer, measured to the nearest +0.01 foot with a decimal scale tape. The monofilament line used to lower the
bailer is replaced between borings with new line to preclude the possibility of cross-contamination. Field
observations (e.g. product color, turbidity, water color, odors, etc.) are noted. Water-levels are measured in wells
with known or suspected lowest dissolved chemical concentrations to the highest dissolved concentrations.

Sample Collection and Jabeling

A temporary PVC screen is installed in the boring to facilitate a grab groundwater sample collection. Samples of
groundwater are collected from the surface of the water in each well or boring using the teflon bailer or a pump.
The water samples are then gently poured into laboratory-cleaned containers and sealed with teflon-lined caps, and
inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples are then labeled by an adhesive 1abel, noted in
permanent ink, and promptly placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-Custody Record is initiated and updated
throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the laboratory certified by the State of
California for analyses requested.
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CITY OF ALAMEDA
/ CENTRAL PERMIT OFFICE 415-522.4100

2263 SANTA CLARA AVE., ROOM 204
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CITY OF ALAMEDA

SERVICE NUMBER DATE __/—/ 1976
Application is hereby made for a permit to excavate on the T St DT RS side of
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House
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TIME PROTECTION.
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’ ' CITY OF ALAMEDA
/ CENTRAL PERMIT OFFICE 415-522-4100

2263 SANTA CLARA AVE., ROOM 204
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CITY OF ALAMEDA

SERVICE NUMBER DATE ___ /- / 19_76
Application is hereby made for a permit to excavate on the __A 274 gaa7— side of
a8
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TION WORK ARE TO BE RESTORED BY THE PERMITEE.

ﬁ_’j ALL CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST HAVE BARRICADES WITH FLASHERS FOR NIGHT
TIME PROTECTION.

}ﬁ ALL WORK INVOLVED IS TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD CITY OF ALAMEDA SPECIFICATIONS
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CITY OF ALAMEDA
CENTRAL PERMIT OFFICE 415-522-4100

2263 SANTA CLARA AVE., ROOM 204
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CITY OF ALAMEDA

SERVICE NUMBER DATE 7 ¢ 19_%4
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Ave.
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7 ALL STHIFING, PAINTED GRAPHICS AND PAVEMENT MARKERS DAMAGED OR DESTROYED BY STREET EXCAVA.
ON WORK ARE TO BE RESTORED BY THE PERMITEE.

ﬁ ALL CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST HAVE BARRICADES WITH FLASHERS FOR NIGHT
TIME PROTECTION.

ALL WORK INVOLVED IS TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD CITY OF ALAMEDA SPECIFICATIONS
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MAJOR DIVISIONS

TYPICAL NAMES

b
-
-
-
-

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

WELL GRADED GRAVELS WITH OR
w GLEAN GRAVELS WITHOUT SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES
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g - Piezometric Ground Water Level
Penetration - Sampie drive hammer weight - 140 pounds

faliing 30 inches. Blows required 1o drive
sampler 1 foot are indicated on the logs

Unified Soil Classification - ASTM D 2488-85
and Key to Test Data




Gettler-Ryan, Inc. ]_Qg of Boring MiW-4
PROJECT: Former Chevron §S5# 8-0100 LOCATION: 2428 Central Avenue, Alameds, CA
G-R PROJECT NO.: 5178.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: 28.37 feet MSL
DATE STARTED: 08/26/86 WL {ft. bgs): 8.0 DATE: 08/26/86 TIME: 10:10
DATE FINISHED: 08/28/86 WL (ft. bgsk 8.0 DATE: 08/26/96 TIME: £2:00
DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 2.5 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc. GEOQOLOGIST: B Sieminski
&
* |
_ - § E < tor; o WELL DIAGRAM
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T =) [47] ] i [&] [
b g = Sz = bl
gl 2 |S| = |zl 8 ¢
Ow & a [45] [72] © w Q
= ]
| PAVEMENT - concrete over baserock. g T\ S & g o
SP N =
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JOB NUMBER: 5178.02 Page { of {



Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring MW-5
PROJECT: Former Chevron S5#% 8-0100 LOCATION: 2428 Ceniral Avenue, Alameda, CA
G-R PROJECT NO.: 5178.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: 28.88 feet MSL
DATE STARTED: 08/26/86 WL (ft. bgs) 7.5 DATE; 08/26/86 TIME: #5:10
DATE FINISHED: 08/26/86 WL (ft. bgsk 7.5 DATE: 08/26/86  TIME: i6:30
DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 215 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc. GEQLOGIST: B. Sieminski
u
¥ . 0
-1l 2 |2] 8] 8 WELL DIAGRAM
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring MW-6
PROJECT: Former Chevron S5# 9-0100 LOCATION: 2428 Ceniral Avenue, Alameda, CA
G-R PROJECT NO.: 5i78.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: 29.24 feet M5SL
DATE STARTED: 08/28/86 WL (ft. bgsh 7.¢ DATE: 08/26/96 TIME: 12:30
DATE FINISHED: 08/26/96 WL (ft. bgsk: 7.@ DATE: 08/26/96 TIME: 14:55
DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 215 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc. GEOLOGIST: B. Sieminski
i
* - @
. o § % 9 g WELL DIAGRAM
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APPENDIX C

WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEETS
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DAILY SAMPLING REPORT

SITE LOCATION: C kpinven # F-0,00

24978  Cenmrvad e

Alavweden &t

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED:

Monitor
Purge -
Sample ~
Develop
Number of welis on site z-
Number of wells off site “f
Number of wells monitored only —€7

Number of wells sampled <40* (é

Number of wells sampled >40'

Tatal volume of purge water 5044 ./5 .
J

PURGING EQUIPMENT
Teflon Bailer
3/8" Stack Pumps

1" Double Diaphram ~ o~

Suction
Grundfo's

OTHER EQUIPMENT

" Disposable Bailer
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

PO Meter

Gloves 7 Ipr

Bailer Cord e X

Well plugs size # @
COMMENTS

73 T
Sa w—f’z;) ﬂ‘w{/afc

o~ .
= 2 # 3hus
TIME BILLED: 0 hv

5)78.85
g-37¢

JOB #:

DATE:

Clean Equipment
Transfer Water

To System

To Holding Tank

)|

Sampling truck 20 Y

Purge water trailer Y

b

Full lane closure

Trailer arrow board truck e
Cones - | /'1«/ [
Road signs Z';//

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Teflon Bailer

Turbidity Meter

1IN

P3D Meter (Gastech)

Al Timd Cj!a!fj& g-30-94

o feie /&/‘,0/ nja

e L

Sampled By:

Assistant:

Date:

G-3-9¢.

Reviewed:

Page 1
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEEST

/&— C/ / y_'Lr",

Z 09

SAMPLER DATZ
toA -4
ADDRESS 24905 Conpra/ Lo JOB # 5 7555
] :
crTY Lrlammzdn S ss# G -0lo¢
Well D /WV ~{ Well Condition Ol ay
Well Location Description
tf
Well Diameter P2 in Hvydrocarbon Thickness e
Totzl Depth i\f“‘ ft Voluma 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.20
Depth 10 Liquid g = ft Factoer 3" = 0.38
) - - {VF) 4" = Q.66
# of casing 3/ /&& 7 X (1) 7 x(VF) &~ #Estimated ', 5~ gal.
Volume ) ‘purge
« VYolume
Purge Equipment - Skﬁ‘Trcx Sampling Equipment Bq ‘Zu-
Did well dewater /I {; If yes, Time Volume
Stariing Time /5:5({ Furging Flow Rarte 1.5 gpm.
Sampling Time /5 9l
- Time pH _ Cdnductivity Te{nperature Volume
[ 3:3¢ Ge? 3 293 2/4 3
RN (o175 57 5 2/ & &
12 (e 22 205 210 7
12942 L2 . 20,/ e
Weazather Conditions 5(:: ns N Coe v Céaz
[i
Water Color: /_ /(g/ Odor: M /C/
Sediment Description ]\ -{wa
LABORATGRY INFORMATION
Samopie ID Container Relrig Preservative Type . Lab Analysis _
M3 S Aokt | Y 778 (e T AN e

{

Camments




f: C/ WIE,

SAMPLER

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEE

-

DATE oS T
i ] ) Y
ADDRESS 297% Contvay Lo JOB # &) /55
l .
CITY P icme i O SS#
well 1D /Vfll/ — Well Conditien cley
!
Well Location Description |
f
Well Diameter 7’ in Hydrocarbon Thickness e
21315 -
Totzl Depth T Volume 2" = 0.17 §° = 1.50 12" = 5.2¢
Depth to Liquid %\}L’( it Factar 3" = 0.38
' - e = {VF) 4" = 0.68
# of casingg )( /.7 'é/ X (5007 x(VF} 2.5 #Esimated .9/ gal.
Vaiume . fourge h
. Volume
FPurge Equipment - s‘fac“ﬁ{l\ Sampling Equipment }Q LQ)L(& %
Did well dewater M(/ If yes, Time Volurne
SCEI"CI;"IQ Time ZBZ} Purging Fiow Rste /. ‘7 gpIm.
Sampling Time
. R
Time - pH Conductivity Temperature Vaolume
j3re5 Yoy s 22-7 4. 5
1221 DS =77 Z3. > 5.
/3 29 Lo 545 23L F Y
Weather Conditions gmnny (i G C&CA«/
: 7
Water Color: C&qu - Qdor: ﬂ%@l lC{-
Sediment Description A /C—ﬂd -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Caontainer Relrig Preservative Typs Lab Anglysis o
M-z Sxqomtit TN T rke 778 (s BOES Y A

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DA

TA SHEET
-~ —
SAMPLER F Chias DATE 27/‘55—?4
. f =z y\
ADDRESS 2905 Conrva/ Lo JOB & 5/ /555
7 , N
CITY Biamepn A ss# T-cioc
7
Well 1D /Mlﬂ -5 Well Cendition d a4
Well Locaticn Description - J
Well Diameter :L in Hydrocarben Thickness ,G'
e}
Totzl Depth 21> T Velume 2" = 0.7 " = 1.30 12" = 5.80
Depth 1o Liquid % féU ft Factor 3" = 0.38
- - - - {VF) 4 = 0.66
# of casing.%f (57 X (3,7 x(VFI 4 7  #Estimated <z, gal.
Volume . ipurge
. . ~Volume
Purge Equipment - §b‘£\nc"’ Sampling Equipment }9 65‘/‘ ¢ _
Did well dewater /l/é, If ves, Time Volume
- H [] i
Starzing Tima /3 // Purging Fiow Rate [eD gpr.
Sampling Time /3 &y
Time pH k ' Cdnductivity Temperature Volume
1%)5 (ole3 386 23.7 3
315 Y 273 22> ¢
1347 4009 220, 22 2° 1
1220 LoD 3¢ 27.5 I
Wezather Conditions Sm . Z[a;\,f /G =
i
Water Colar: (/{cu/ Qdor: /‘/L‘V‘-L—
Sediment Description ﬂ/CM’ -
LABORATQORY INFCEMATION
Samole 1D Container Relrig Preservzliva Type Lab Anatysis —
AW - 3xqo=1 Yok Y ffe le T2 C Gz 15 U0E A TBE
::\:
Yo, |
N’ | |
Comments




SAMPLER

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

/: C/ W,

DATE
! i b
ADDRESS 2425  Covtra/ Lo 108 # 5/ 7825
! ;
CITY S amne . C A ss#
Well 1D /MZV -~ Well Condizion okay
Well Lacsation Description
' 13
Well Diarmeter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness /K
Total Depth 20! it Volume 2" = €17 & = i.50 12° = 5.28G
Depzh 1o Liquid 3.5 w Facter 3 = 0.33
' ' - VE) 4= = 0.85
# of casing 3% f/,& g X Gl x(VF) /. 7 #Esimated &,9 gal.
Volume . ‘purge
- ’ = Volume
Purge Equipment - §Pl(' Tie? Sampling Equipment p\ }f))até\/ * B
- Did well dewater /UG If yes, Tima Volume
Starzing Time 2 (55 Purging Flow Rate f,o gprmi.
Sampliing Time JEO ]

Time _ pH Coﬁductivity Temperature Volume
4257 S0 g2y 23 (- 2
(25 L 5T 472 223 7
20 ) C“ ‘5—{ (257 O] /A
130 4 AV A, L2l 23.2 7
- ' :
Weather Conditions Sr,“xmu‘ Lirmac,
Water Color: C /(C'u/ Odor: A/%/“'H
Sediment Description ﬁ/r_\/L,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sarnole 1D Container Relrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis ; .
My = Ry G Vb | N | Sy GTHL WA
,“\J I
‘\; f\.) I
I

B

—

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA

f: C /v, DATE

= Z
SAMPLER f/j‘-_/a —?é
f [ <
ADDRESS 2905  Contray 2 Jos # 5/ 7885
’ . 3 ta)
CITY B rcmer, W ss# & -CIC
Well 1D ML > Well Condition Ofey
7
Well Location Description
«
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness L
Totzl Depth 2 ) ft Volurse 27 = 0.7 6" e 12° = 5.20
Depth to Liquid 740 ft Facter 3" = 0.38
. . e - {VF) 4" = 0.68
# of casinng( 3. ) x )7 (V{2227 Z#Esimated (o 7 g=l.
Valume .3 ‘ourge
- . Volume
Purge Equipment - S,&Lc,’“" ~ Sampling Equipment /g m[("
Did well dewater /”C/ If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time 127 3¢ Purging Flow Rate /i / gpri.
Sampling Time 1237 !

’ Time - pH CoZiuctivity Temperature. Volume
[2:3Z G317 T 23] 2-<
/2 i3y L) —d7 22. 7 Y.
/2% akela v/ 225 AVA
12 39 - 24 7S 22 -4 7L

) / : .
Weather Conditions pcv ’)/ C/Gu LJ'»/ L/ Crm 1l
7 -
Water Cclor: C/(Ou/ / Odor: Alca
Sediment Description /A/CVI/
LABQRATORY INFORMATION
Sample 10 Container Relrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis
Mw -5 RxYL o7l N 1A Lo 780 (o5 JBIAZ

]

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD

DATA

SHEET

- ’— -
SAMPLER F Clar DATE 5 =0 G
ry s % T
ADDRESS 24905 Contva) Lhe JoB # G752
CITY P rame s A ss g-0) G
Well 1D ﬂ/ﬂy"’@ Well Condition @fﬁf
Well Locaticn Description
el .
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarben Thickness ._—_ﬁ/
Tezzl Depth 21 T Valume 2" = 0.17 § = 1.50 12" = 520
Depth to Liquid 7'(:/5/ ft Facter 3~ = 0.38
e - V) 4" = 0.68 ‘
# of casing /3 z X il 7 x(VF) 2.2 gEsimated &/, gal
Volume ’purge
- Volume
Purge Equipment - Sactien Sampling Eguipment PRai ke
Did well dewater ;h/O If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time /@_05 Purging Flow Rate * /-3 gpra.
Sampling Time i2) 7
Time pH Conducrtivity Temperature Volume
[2.02 Ci 7 ) =y 22. O 7.
2. L. 73 G Y 22/ - é.L
1217 .. 72 Yl 22 (. N0
Weather Cenditions Par f/\{ C/c-u o Ly Gov iy <
[ 7 4
Water Color: Clrov Odor: Mo
Sediment Description /1/0\_-—
LABORATORY, INFORMATION
Sarmple 1D Container Refrig Praservative Type Lab Analysis
Wt R YO | Y 73 Ghie Ceuns Bivz IRE

¥

|
!
E
f

Comments




APPENDIX D

WELLHEAD SURVEY REPORT



Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street
Vallejo, California 94590

(707) 563-2476 September 18, 1996
Project No. 1104-47

Barbara Sieminski
Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J
Dublin, Ca. 94568

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Former Chevron Sta. # 9~0100
2428 Central Avenue
Alameda, Ca.

Dear Barbara:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the ground water monitoring wells located at the above
referenced location. The survey was performed on Sept. 17,
1996. Our findings are shown in the table below. The bench-
mark for the survey was a City of Alameda benchmark, being a
cut square in the top of curb, at the north end of the curb
return, at the northeast corner of Central Ave:. & Park Ave.

Benchmark Elev. = 29.77 feet, USGS datum.

Well No. Rim Elevation TOC Elevation
MW-1 29.56" 29.25¢
Mw-2 29.457 29.19-"
MWf3 30.37" 30.10°
MW-—4 29.48"* 29.31"%
MW-5 29.077 28.88"
MW—-6 29.447 29.24"

Measurements taken at approximate north side of top o
top of casings were marked at location of measurement
* Measurement taken at approximate west side.

f box,

Sincerely,

o 7 A,

Virgil D7 Chavez, P.L.Sk;EQQB




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street
Vallejo, California 94590

(707) 553-2476 September 18, 1996
Project No. 1104-47
Page 2

Monitoring Well Survey
Frmr. Chevron Sta. # 9~0100
2428 Central ave.

Alameda, Ca.

The following table is for top of casing locations. The back
of sidewalk on Central Ave. was used as the reference line.

Well No. Station Offset
MW- 1 0+55.15 - 2.04/(Lt.)
Mw- 2 i+26.71 ~23.137(Lt.)
MW— 3 0+09.41 -76.937(Lt.)
MW- 4 1+72.80 2.84"(Rt.)
MW- 5 1+36.55 60.49’ (Rt.)
MW— 6 0+41.68 60.597 (Rt.)

BSW intersection 1+10 0.00

at South side Park

BSW Westerly - 0.00

side of Central

Sincerely,

Vgl 7 4

Virgil D{ Chavez, P.L.S‘§E%23




APPENDIX E

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



é Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-8600 FAX (415) 364-9233
: 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

W Analytical 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

y fol ient Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-0100, Alameda Sampled: 08/26/96
Z 6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: MW5-6 Received: 08/26/96
# Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 08/29/96
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/03/96

_..-ab Number: 9608G: Reported: 09/05/96

QC Batch Number: GCO82996BTEXEXC
instrument 1D: GCHPO7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Methyt t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene 0.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates - ) " Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene ) X 70 - - ~-130 : - 86

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

o z
Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 9210100

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988.9600
(916) 921.9600

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

ot

Client Project ID:  Chevron 8-0100, Alameda
Matrix: Solid

ettler Ryan/Geostrategies
26747 Sierra Coun, Ste J
;ﬁDub!in, CA 94568

i Attention: Deanna Harding

el

Work Order #: 9608G38 0t

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCos29e6BTEXEXC GCOB2096BTEXEXC GOCUS2996BTEXEXC (GCO82896BTEXEXC
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Anaiyst: Porter Porter Porter Porter
MS/MSD #: 9608693-16 9608693-16 960869316 9608693-16
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/96
Analyzed Date: 8/29/98 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/96
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 ma/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg/kg -
Result: ™ 018 0.19 0.18 o 0.56
MS % Recovery: S0 96 90 93
Dup. Result: 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.49
MSD % Recov.: ~80 80 80 B -
RPD: 12 i7 12 1.8
RPD Limit; 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLK082996 BLK082996 BLK0D82996 BLK082996
Prepared Date: 8/29/56 8/29/98 8/25/95 8/29/96
Analyzed Date: 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/06 8/29/96

Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP13 GCHP18
Conec, Spiked: 0.20 rag/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg/kg
LCS Result: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.60
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 100
MS/M3SD 60-140 60-140 50-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquat of sampie
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the mairix spike does net fall within specified contro! limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike<Gregory

Project Manager

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference O508G38.GET <1>

2



Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: K No

Chain—ot—Custody— Reco:

[

A

N
(e
COC-3.D%s 03 91/ rCH

Chevron U.S.A, Inc,
P.0. BOX 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583
FAX (415)842-9591

Chevron Foollity Number

Consuttant Projact Number
fertler-Ryan
Mdress D717 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568

) B ogboro. 5 Uninslkey
551-7888

Consullant Hamoe

Profect Contact Q’fﬁ"

q

oiov i

Faollly Address 22 HAE_ Cenhod ﬁvfivme

Alameds .

SR, ol

ibhoney. 5517555

Chevron Contact (Hame) Ph‘k F:B\QHQ )
{Phone) ((;-’V') 8[{2 d?\‘g é

) &tf Uole,
Laborotory Release Number 107 2480
Samples Collecled by (Namo) BW'OQ)J‘O\ S eminskd
Colleatlon Date 08/02: C/") £
(%’M,’Mi

Slgnatufre

Laboratory Name

E . Analyses To Be Parfoimed DO NOT BILL
¥ [T %2 5 u 814 |y (2 TB=LB ANALYSI
E | 2| | gEd 5 |28 PlE (s |E
.E z g <0 u§ fal = f; 2 H = ; e a Z
5 L 1y 8 = £ 2 © o g
= g .5 3% (LYY »] a ) 8 " .g Uf‘\ £, —-Er\ %r‘\ _‘gﬁ ﬂ L.
2 3 ¥ £ £ & 15159 |29 | $2| 3% | §¢9 g (o’
2 E 51 > £ 2 [¢51=831°8 | rg | ed [ B |88
t% 3 2 g:ﬁ-’ r§: E ‘8 .§. E g EE’, %3 ‘ §§ n:.’.v e~ gv gfi § Remarka
FHWT 55" | 4 [4:55 l/f?s Tl J
HWS-6 ARl sl | A X :
MW=~ l 15110 "] — =N held
)5 - I 1530 QU adet 212 1/ ol
M5 - 16 [ lsyo [P A Y hold
Pz -2l VAN 1| ‘ Yo o]
Ra qulshod By {Signature) Oryanlzation Date/Time R By (Slgnglure) | crgantzation Dalo/ﬂmo Turn Around Time (Clrcle Choles)
A’\ G -R 08 /27/96 M %ﬂﬂ% 7/?? '4 5] 24 Hre,
m Zﬂznl}on Date/Time Recelved By (Slgn@") Organlzotion Date/Time 48 Hre.
. _ 6 Doys
- 14 ;M A ?6»?.4.4@[5705' (10 Doys >
Relinquished By (Slgnul@r Orgonlzotion Date/Time Reoleved For Laboratery By, (Signature) | Dote/Time Ar Controoted
;&AA&’ NS/ 1S

ANy



404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Sequo ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {918) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-0100, Alameda Sampled: 08/26/96
£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite G Received: 08/27/36 &
Z Dublin, CA 94568 Lab Proj. ID; 9608F83 Analyzed: see below E
Attention:  Barbara Sieminski Reported: 09/06/96 i

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
Analyzed Limit Results

Lab No: 9608F83-01

Sample Desc : SOLID,MWA-4
Bulk Density - attached
Fraction Organic Carbon % 08/31/96 0.020 0.073
Moisture, Percent % 08/29/96 1.0 4.9
Porosity - attached -

-, lab No: 9608F83-03 :
" Sample Desc : SOLID,MW4-16

Bulk Density - attached
Fraction Organic Carbon % 08/31/96 0.020 ) 0.030
Porosity - attached

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y =

i
Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




SequDia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-5673

W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

/Geostrateg o Chevr
£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: MW4-6 Received: 08/27 /96
Z Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 08/29/96
: ggIKISiS Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/30/96
v F -

QC Batch Number: GC082996BTEXEXC
Instrument ID: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene 0.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:

‘Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery _

- Trifluorotoluene ~ 70 130 a3

Analytes reperted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y 4

W
Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

W Analiftical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 9210100

S y g oj. ID: (o] , ampled: 08/26/96
£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: MW6E-6 Received: 08/27 /96
Z Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 08/29/96
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Analyzed: 08/30/96
/06/9

1608F83-04

QC Batch Number: GC082996BTEXEXC
Instrument |D: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene 0.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) ) 0.0050 N.D

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
: Trifluorotoluene 70 130 88

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

AT "
Mike Gregory
Project Manager - Page:



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

ettler Ryan/Geostrategies
747 Sierra Court, Ste J

% Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Barbara Sieminski

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94062  {415) 364.9600
404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

Client Project ID: Chevron 9-0100, Alameda
Matrix: Solid

Work Order # ©608F83 -0t

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Total Solids
QC Batch: inog29951603004
Analy. Method: EPA 150.1
Prep Method: NA.
Anailyst: N.Le
Duplicate 3
Sampie #: 9608F83-01
Prepared Date: 8/29/96
Analyzed Date: 8/29/96
Instrument L.D.#: MANUAL
Sample
Conceniration: 96
Dup. Sample
Concentration: 95
RPD: 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

** RPD=Relative % Difference

9608F83.GET <1>




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Whiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-3600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sequoia

€2 Analytical

ettier Ryan/Geostrategies Chevron 8-01

%6747 Sierra Coutt, Ste J Solid

Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Barbara Sieminski

s ade P

9608F83

Reported

i Dot b

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC082996BTEXEXC GCD82996BTEXEXC GCO82996BTEXEXC GC082996BTEXEXC
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: Porter Porter Porter Porter
MS/MSD #:  9608693-16 9608692-16 9608693-16 9608693-16
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/96
Analyzed Date: 8/29/g6 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/36
Instrument 1.D._#: GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg kg
Resuli: 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.56
MS % Recovery: 80 95 20 93
... Dup. Result: 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.49
MSD % Recov.: 80 80 80 g2
RPD: 12 17 12 1.8
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #:  GBLKoa2ggs GBLK0829%8 GBLK0#&2996 GBLK082996
Prepared Date: 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/96
Analyzed Date: 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/96 8/29/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg/kg
LCS Result: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.60
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 100
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Conirol Limiis
Please Note:
The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

$608F83.GET <3>



C()R LAB CORE LABORATORIES

GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
SA PROJECT NO. 9608F83

CL FILE 57111-096244

PERFORMED BY:
CorREe LABORATORIES
3430 UNicorN RoaD

BAkersrFIELD, CA 93308

(805) 392-8600

FINAL REPORT PRESENTED
SepTeEMBER 11, 1996

The analyses, opnions or interpretations cantamed in this raport are hased upon obs: ons ang matenal supphed by the chient for whose exclusiva and confidential use s report has been made  Tha mtutpretatons or opnions sxpressed “ep-e-

sent the best judgment o Gore Laboratones Core Laboriones hawever. assumes no responsibily and makes ne warranly of replesuntitlions expi0ss 6r Imphed s 1o the productivity proper operahons, or pratiaplaness of any od gas coalor
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%ELAB ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SERVICES

Mike Gregory September 11, 1996
Sequoia Analytical

680 Chesapeake Dr.

Redwood City, CA 94063

Subject: Transmittal of Geotechnical Analysis Results
SA Project No. : 9608F83
Core Lab File No.: 57111-96244

Dear Mr Gregory:

Two samples from project number 9608F83 were submitted to our Bakersfield
laboratory for total porosity and bulk density determinations. Accompanying
this letter, please find the results of this study.

Porositieé and bulk densities were determined and calculated as described in_API
RP-40, API Recommended Praciice for Core-Analysis Procedure, 1960,

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and to Sequoia Analytical,
should you have any questions, or if we may be of further help in the future,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

VI 7 Gmids

mith
ovjatory Supervisor - Rock Properties

J

JLS:nw
1 original report: Addressee

Care Laborateries, Inc.
3430 Unicern Road, Bakersheld, Califormia 93308, (805) 392-8600, Fax (805) 392-0824



CO LAB ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SERVICES

Sequoia Analytical CL File No. 57111-96244
SA Project No.: 9608F83

Geotechnical Analysis Results

Sample Builk Density Total Description
iD Porosity
Dry Natural .
gm/cc gm/cc %
MW4-4 1.69 1.76 37.0 Sand tan vf-fgr sl silty
MW4-16 1.70 2.01 37.0 Sand tan vf-fgr sT silty

Total porosity and bulk densities were determined as described in API RP-40, API Recommended
Practice for Core-Analysis Procedure, 1960.

Core Laboratories, Inc.
3430 Unicorn Road, Bakersheld, California 93308, (805) 392-8600, Fax (805) 202-0824



Fax copy of Lab Report and CQC to Chevron Contact: &No

Chain—of—-Custody—Recol

A ‘ Chevron Focllty Number 9- O! oQ l Chovron Conlact (Name) Ph‘k %“LO.D} 2 -
' Foollty Addrose _ 2L 28 Contml Avenue Alomedo (Phone) (51c) &4.2-9i5L
Chevron U.S.A, Inc, 18,0 ) ! g 7
P.0. BOX 5004 Consulant Project Number : Laboratory Name Q.O/{.(A.Q‘li).
San Ramon. CA 94583 | Consutant Hame __Getyler-Ryan . Loboratory Relsoss Number__ 1072 2HE O R
FAX (415)842-9591 |  Address 6747 1 erra Ct, Ste J\,‘ Dub‘i In :311568 Sarnplen Callocted by (Nomo) _ (2000w Souniugle.
Profoct Contact g"f@o).’fl@ﬁz@_fa 5\%&{‘5‘451& Colteotlon Data 0'5:/025/ /96
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SeqUO]_a 680 Chesapeake Drive = - Redwood City, CA 94063.  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-92313
404 N. Wiget Lane iU ._Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 9838.9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

W Analy thal 819 Seriker Avenue, Sull:cS Sacmmcnto CA’ 95834 . (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID:  Chevron'g-0010, Al Sarnpled: 08/26/96
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: SP-(A-D) COMP Received: 08/27/86 &
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 08/28/96
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 08/28/96
ber: 9608F38-01 Reparied: 08/2S/96

Sieminsk

QC Batch Number: GC082896BTEXEXA
Instrument 1D: GCHPO7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene 0.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene , 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triftuorctoluene 70 130 79

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - FELAP #1210

I
Mlkfe Gregory
Project Manager Page:



SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) $88-9673

W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9500 FAX {916) 921-0100

Client Project
Matrix:

; Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies
6747 Sierra Court, Ste J

? Dublin, CA 94568
:Attention: Barbara Sieminski

Chevron 9-0010, Alameda
Solid

Work Order #: 9608F38 -01

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC082896BTEXEXA GCO082896BTEXEXA GCO82896BTEXEXA GC082396BTEXEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 2020 EPA 2020 EPA 8020 EPAS02D
Prep. Methed: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: Porter Porter Porter Porter
MS/MSD #:  Gos0sESS-08 GY608ESS-08 GY608ES5-08 G9B0BESS-08
Sample Conc.: N.D. M.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/28/96 8/28/96 8/28/96 8/28/96
Analyzed Date: 8/28/96 B/28/96 8/28/96 8/28/96
insfrument 1.D.#: GCHP1g GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg/kg
Result: 0.17 0.47 0.18 0.50
MS % Recovery: 85 85 90 : 83
Dup.Result: . 047 . o018 - .- 018 - - 052 - - T e
MSD % Recov.: 85 90 80 g2
RPD: 0.0 57 0.0 9.5
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

A AR

LLCS #:  GBLXp82896 GBLK082896 GBLKDS2896 GBLKO82856
Prepared Date: 8/28/98 8/28/96 8/28/96 8/28/96
Analyzed Date: 8/28/05 8/28/96 5/28/95 8/28/98
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg/kg
LCS Resuli: 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.54
LCS % Recov.: o5 85 95 80
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 $0-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagenits,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytieal procedura. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contro} limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Mike Gregory
Project Manager ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Differerice SE08F38.GET <1



Fax copy of

Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: ®No

Chain—of—Custody—Recol

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004
San Rdmen, CA 94583

FAX (415)842-9591

t
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NEI/GTEL

ENVIRONMENTA.L
Y L ARORATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
(316} 945-2624
(800} 633-7936
(318} 945-0506 (FAX)

September 17, 1996

Deanna Harding
GETTLER-RYAN
6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8
Login Number: W6090081
Project ID (number): - 5178.85
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed p]ease find the ana1yt1ca1 results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 09/06/96.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in fuil.

=T ST = Ca

NEI/GTEL is certified b;

y the C
Certification Number 1845.

alifornia Department of Health Service under

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile QOrganics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS
Login Number: W6090081
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name)}: CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6090081-01 W6090081-02 W6090081-03 W6080081-04
Client ID TB-LB MW-3 Md-4 MW-5
Date Sampled 09/03/96 09/03/96 09/03/96
Date Analyzed 09/12/96 09/12/96 09/12/96 09/12/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
MIBE- -7 - . 0D R0 gL s <50 < 5.0 - < 5.0 £ 5.0
Benzene 0.5 ug/L < (.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Toluene * :.. R 05 ug/l - <08 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ug/L < (.5 < (.5 < 0.5 < (.5
Xylenes (total) ~~ . 0.8 gl < 0.5 k0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
BTEX (total) _ -~ ug/L - -- - --
TPH'as Gasoline ¥ i DTeBQo gl 0 <TBQT - -&lpg o 0 gl L UorggT

Notes:
Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA B020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) guantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds . “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update 1I.

GTEL Whchita, KS
W6030081 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHVO8
Login Number: W6090081
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Samptie Number We0390081-05 Wee90081-06 W6090081-07 -
Client ID MW-6 MH-2 MW-1 .-
Date Sampled 09/03/96 09/03/96 09/03/96 -
Date Analyzed 09/12/96 09/13/96 09/13/96 .-
DiTution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 .-
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:
WTBE 5.0 ug/L < 5.0 35. 120 --
Benzeite o < D0,5 ugll <05 - B4, 270 S
Toluene 6.5  ug/L <0.5 4.6 5.6 --
Ethylbenzene 0.5 lugil’ <05 1.6 - L340 T e e
Xylenes (total) o 0.5 ug/L < 0.5 . 4B 4.9 -
BTEX (totaly . ..o . .o . . -2 Twgfll o - - 0 750 . 280 R TR
TPH as Gasoline © 50 ug/L < 50 2700 7600 -
Notes:

Diluticn Factor:
Dilution factor 1ndicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020A:

GasoTine range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015, Analyte 1ist modified to include additional
compounds.  "Test Wetheds for Evaluzting Solid Meste. Physical/Chemncal Methods”. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update 11.

GTEL Wichita, KS
WEG90081 Page: 2



GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W6090081 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID {name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Agueous

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary

(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)
Conformance [tem Volatile Organics  Semi-Volatile Organics Inorganics (MT. WC)
GC/MS Tune S e ’ .o . - NA

Initial Calibration -
Continuing Catibration -
Surrogate Recovery
Helding Time .
Method Accuracy
Method Precision =
Blank Contamination

- A

B B B D B B0
1
1

Corments

GTEL Wichita, KS
We090081:1



GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W6090081 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Agueous

Surrogate Results

QC Bateh No.  Reference Sample ID TFT
Method: EPA 8020A Acceptability Limits: 43-136%
0912966C17-1  Cv0912862017 Lalibration Verifi 98.5
091296GC17-3  BW09129617  Method Blank Water 91.8
091296GC17-4 1409129617  Laboratory Control 95.7
0912966C17-7  DP09008107  Duplicate 104. .
poeecil oo 09008101 T-TBLBT -t o196
- 09008102  MW-3_ ‘ S 85.0
Cooes o0 090081037 oMW ot - 950 -
.. 09008104 M5 9.1
ComO YL G109008105 0 MW-6T ol - 0 93 .
-- 09008106  MW-2 99.5 _ S
o= - 09008107 - MWL . qpd e o e s
Notes:

*: Indicates values outside of acceptability limits. See Nenconformance Summary.

GTEL Wichita. KS
W6090081:2



Project ID (Number): 5178.85

Project ID (Name): Chevron SS #9-0100
2428 Central Ave.
Alameda, CA
W6-09-0081
09-17-96

Work Order Number:
Date Reported:

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Method 8020A
Date of Analysis: 12-Sep-96 QC Batch No: 091296GC17-3
Analyte Concentration, ug/L
MTBE <5.0
Benzene <0.5
Toluene <0.5
Ethyibenzene <0.5
Xylene (total) <0.5
TPH as Gasoline <50

GTEL Wichita, KS
1



GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHY08 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: We090081 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptab11ity Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020A Units:ug/L QC Batch:091296GC17-1
Benzene ) . 20.0 ; . 23.5 8. 77-123%
Toluene 20.0 22.6 113. 77.5-122.5%
Ethylbenzene o 200 0 24 , 112 63-137%
Xylenes (Total) 60.0 64.1 107. §5-115%
TPH as Gasoline - 500. . - - 470, -9 _ B0-120%
Notes:

QC check source: Supelco #A12389

GTEL Wichita. XS
W6090081:4



GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: We090081

Project ID (number): 5178.85

Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA

Volatile Organics

Method:
Matrix:

EPA 8020A
Agueous

Laboratory Control Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample GC Percent Accentabrlity Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
EPA 80204 Units:ug/L ac Batch:0912966C17-4
Benzene ’ ' 20.0 .. 235 ¢ C..118. - 35-150%
Toluene - 20.0 22.6 113. 46-148%
Ethylbenzene .~ - 0. . 223 0 1120 L 32-1608
Xylenes (Total) 60.0 64.0 107. 51-145%

Notes:

GTEL Wichita, KS
WE090081:5



GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHVEB QUALITY CONTRCOL RESULTS
Login Number: W6090081

Project ID (number): 5178.85

Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA

Volatile Organics
Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Aqueous

Duplicate Sample Results

Original Duplicate Acceptabi ity
Analyte Concentration Concentration RPD. % Limts, ¥
EPA 8020A Units: ug/L (C Batch: 091296GC17-7 GTEL Sample ID: W609Q081-07 Client ID: MW-1
MTBE 121. 116. 4,22 ©20 -
Benzene 270. 257. 4.9 23.9
Toluene ] 5.59 . "5.31 5.14 . - 27,2
Ethylbenzene 3.43 3.21 6.63 21.6
Xylenes (Total) : . 487 482 . B2F . -.220.
TPH as Gasoline 7620 < 100. NA 20

Notes:
NA - The concentration of the analyte 15 less than the reporting limit.

GTEL Wichita, KS
W6090081:6
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1555 Burke 5t., Unit 1 Matrix: Liquid

%San Franclsco, CA 94124
< pftontion: Victor Ezbento . 0C B4}

e o

WES P

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 08 pBeCP
" Methad: " kPRS0S4 EPA 504
Analyst: L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4074201 AC74201
Date Prepared: 3/15/94 3/15/94
Date Analyzed: 3/15/94 3/15/04
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-14 GCHP-14
Conc. Spiked: 100 g /L 100 19/l
Matrix Spike -
o, Recovery: 69 85
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovely: 70 85
Relative %
Difference: 1.2

LCS Batch#: . .
Date Prepared: - - . -
Date Analyzed: - .
Ingtrument .D.#: - .
LCS %
Recovery. - .
2, Bacovery
Control Limits: £0-150 50-150
Pleass Note:
The LIS is a control sample of known, iniesferant free matrix that is anatyzed uting tha zame reagents,
SEQUOWA ANALYTICAL praperation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The ratix spike is an sliquat of sample
Y {onified with kNown quantitias of apecific compounes and subjected to the entire ansiytical procedure. Iif
e racavery of analytes from the matrix epike does not fall within specified control imits due 1o matrix
irterferance, the LCS recovery is to be used 1o validate the patch,
Suzanna Chin
Project Manager 4680901558 <4>

&



